

No. 12-56250

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON CAMPBELL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

VITRAN EXPRESS, INC.
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE R. GARY KLAUSNER, DISTRICT JUDGE – CASE No. CV 11-05029-RGL (SHx)

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Robert A. Jones (SBN 107839)
Michael J. Nader (SBN 200425)
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
Steuart Tower, Suite 1300
One Market Plaza
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415.442.4810
Facsimile: 415.442.4870

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Vitran Express, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

VII. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Congress Enacted the FAAAA to Broadly Preempt State Laws
 that Effect the Rates, Routes, or Services of Motor Carriers..... 9

 1. The Text of the FAAAA Governs This Case. 9

 2. The Text of the FAAAA Expressly Provides A Broad
 Preemptive Scope. 10

 3. Starting with the Text of the FAAAA, the Preemption
 Analysis Then Proceeds with an Analysis of the Effects
 of the State Law at Issue. 13

 4. No Presumption Against Preemption Applies Here. 13

 5. This Court Has Confirmed that ERISA Preemption Cases
 Do Not Apply to Narrow the Scope of Preemption Under
 the FAAAA. 14

 6. Numerous Courts Have Applied ADA/FAAAA
 Preemption to Laws of General Applicability. 14

 B. The U.S. Supreme Court Decision in *Rowe v. New Hampshire
 Transport Ass’n*, 552 U.S. 364 (2008) and Its Progeny Preclude
 Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Restrict the Broad Preemptive Effect of
 the FAAAA. 17

- C. At Least Nine District Courts in California Have Dismissed Meal and Rest Break Claims Based on ADA/FAAAA Preemption.20
- D. The District Court Properly Decided That, as a Matter of Law, the FAAAA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims.....30
 - 1. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Impose Substantive Standards on Vitran that Have a Prohibitive Effect on Vitran’s Routes.30
 - 2. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Impose Substantive Standards on Vitran that Have a Prohibitive Effect on Vitran’s Services.....31
 - 3. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Impose Substantive Standards on Vitran that Have a Prohibitive Effect on Vitran’s Prices.....32
 - 4. With a Patchwork of State-Specific Laws on Meal and Rest Breaks in Vitran’s Operating Area, Plaintiffs’ Compliance Demands Will Exacerbate the Prohibitive Effects on Vitran’s Routes, Services, and Prices.....33
- E. The Cases on which Plaintiffs Rely Fail To Support Their Appeal.35
 - 1. The Pre-Rowe Decision in *Mendonca* Provides No Support for Plaintiffs’ Appeal.35
 - 2. The *Reinhardt* Decision Provides No Support For Plaintiffs’ Appeal.....42
 - 3. The *Cardenas* Decision Provides No Support for Plaintiffs’ Appeal.....43
 - 4. The *Mendez* Decision Provides No Support for Plaintiffs’ Appeal.....44
 - 5. The FMCSA Ruling Cited by Plaintiffs Provides No Support for Their Appeal.....48
- F. The Motor Vehicle Safety Exception Does Not Apply To California’s Meal and Rest Break Laws.49

G. Supreme Court Authority Prevents Plaintiffs' Attempt To Limit Preemption Only To State Laws that Bind Vitran To a Particular Rate, Route, or Service.....	52
VIII. CONCLUSION	54
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguiar v. California Sierra Express, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02827-JAM-GGH, 2012 WL 1593202 (E.D. Cal. May 4, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	52, 53
<i>Air Transport Assn of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2nd Cir. 2008)	18
<i>American Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 49, 50
<i>American Trucking Assoc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 41, 53
<i>Aretakis v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , No. 10 civ 11696 (JSR) (KNF), 2011 WL 1226278 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2011).....	16
<i>Benedetto v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 12-4110-KES, 2013 WL 100055 (D.S.D. Jan. 7 2013)	16
<i>Blackwell v. Sky West Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 06 cv 0307 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5103195 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008).....	1, 20, 21, 39
<i>Boston & Maine R.R. v. Hooker</i> , 233 U.S. 97 (1914).....	10
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Dump Truck Owners Assoc. v. Nichols</i> , No. 2:11-cv-co384-MCE-GGH, 2012 WL 273162 (E.D. Cal., Jan. 30, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

Californians For Safe And Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca,
152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)35

Campbell v. Vitran,
No. CV11-11-05029 RGK, 2012 WL 2317233
(C.D. Cal. June 8, 2012)*passim*

Cardenas v. McLane Foodservices, Inc.,
796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....43, 44, 51

Cerdant, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
No. 2:08-cv-186, 2009 WL 723149
(S.D. Ohio March 16, 2009) 15

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting,
131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....9, 19

Chavis Van & Storage of Myrtle Beach, Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC,
No. 4:11 CV1299 RWS, 2012 WL 47469
(E.D. Mo. Jan. 9, 2012) 15

Cole v. CRST, Inc.,
No. EDCY-08-1570-VAP, 2012 WL 4479237
(C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2012)*passim*

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,
507 U.S. 658 (1993).....9

Data Mfg., Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
557 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2009) 15

De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund,
520 U.S. 806 (1997).....38

DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.,
646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....14, 16, 19

Dilts v. Penske Logistics LLC,
819 F.Supp.2d 1109 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2011)*passim*

Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa,
384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) 7

Esquivel v. Vistar Corp.,
 No. 2:11-cv-07284-JHNPJWX, 2012 WL 516094
 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2012)*passim*

Fitz-Gerald v. SkyWest, Airlines, Inc.,
 155 Cal. App. 4th 411 (2007) 43, 44

In re Korean Air Lines Co.,
 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

In Re Maximum Hours of Service of Motor Carrier Employees,
 3 M.C.C. 665 (I.C.C. 1937) 35

Jasper v. C.R. England, Inc.,
 No. CV08-5266-GW, 2012 WL 7051321
 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012).....*passim*

Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.,
 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012).....*passim*

Madorsky v. Spirit Airlines,
 No. 11-12662, 2012 WL 6049095
 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2012) 16

Malik v. Continental Airlines, Inc.,
 305 Fed. Appx. 165 (5th Cir. 2008) 17

Mendez v. R&L Carriers, Inc.,
 No. C11-2478 CW, 2012 WL 5868973
 (N.D. Cal. Nov, 19, 2012)*passim*

Miller v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 No. 4:11-cv-10099-JLK, 2012 WL 1155138
 (S.D. Fla. April 5, 2012)..... 17

Miller v. Southwest Airlines, Co.,
 No. C12-03482 WHA, 2013 WL 556963
 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2013)*passim*

Missing Link Jewelers, Inc. v. United Parcel Service, Inc.,
 No. 09C3539, 2009 WL 5065682
 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2009)..... 15

Mitchell v. US Airways, Inc.,
858 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D. Mass. 2012)..... 16

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....*passim*

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....*passim*

National Fed. Of the Blind v. United Airlines, Inc.,
No. C10-04816 WHA, 2011 WL 1544524
(N.D. Cal. April 25, 2011)..... 17

N.Y. St. Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 38

Newman v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.,
No. 12C 2897, 2012 WL 3134422
(N.D. Ill. July 27, 2012)..... 16

Non Typical, Inc. v. Transglobal Logistics Group, Inc.,
Nos. 10-C-1058, 11-C-0156, 2012 WL 1910076
(E.D. Wis. May 28, 2012) 14

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 9

People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.,
195 Cal. App. 4th 765 (2011) 43

Reinhardt, et al. v. Gemini Motor Transport,
869 F.Supp.2d 1158 (E.D. Cal. April 25, 2012)..... 42

Rowe v. New Hampshire Transport Ass’n.,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....*passim*

S.C. Johnson v. Transport Corp. of America,
697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) 39, 48

Samica Enterprises, LLC v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.,
637 F. Supp. 2d 712 (C.D. Cal. 2008)..... 15

St. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of California, AFL-CIO v. Vista et al,
 54 Cal. 4th 547 (2012)*passim*

State ex rel. Grupp v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 83 A.D. 3d 1450 (N.Y.A.D. 2011) 15

Tanen v. Southwest Airlines Co.,
 187 Cal. App. 4th 1156 (2010)..... 15

Travers v. JetBlue Airways Corp.,
 No. 08-10730-GAO, 2009 WL 2242391
 (D. Mass, July 23, 2009)..... 13, 18, 19, 32

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza,
 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 39

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza,
 385 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 49

United States v. Elias,
 921 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1990) 51

United States v. Johnson,
 529 U.S. 53 (2000)..... 18

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 13

Ventress v. Japan Airlines,
 603 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2010) 29

Ware v. Tow Pro Custom Towing and Hauling, Inc.,
 289 Fed. Appx. 852 (6th Cir. 2008) 16

Weatherspoon v. Tillery Body Shop, Inc.,
 44 So. 3d 447 (Ala. 2010)..... 15

Witty v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004) 16

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....*passim*
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)..... 18
49 U.S.C. § 31141 48, 49
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) 10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, §§ 11010-11170..... 50
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7 4, 45, 50
Cal. Labor Code § 512 4, 46, 50
Cal. Labor Code § 512(a) 47
Cal. Labor Code § 553 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

70 Fed. Reg. 49978, 50011 35
72 Fed. Reg. 71249 34, 35
73 Fed. Reg. 79204-79205..... 51
73 Fed. Reg. 79205-79206..... 48
DLSE Opinion Letter 2002.09.04..... 47
DLSE Opinion Letter 2009.06.09 46
49 C.F.R. § 395.3*passim*
House Conference Report, No. 103-677..... 9
Federal Rules of Appellate Practice, Rule 12(b)(6) 23, 24, 42
Federal Rules of Appellate Practice, Rule 12(c) 25, 26, 27, 29
Federal Rules of Appellate Practice, Rule 28-2.2..... 3
Federal Rules of Appellate Practice, Rule 28-2.7..... 4

Industrial Welfare Commission, Wage Order No. 950
Industrial Welfare Commission, Wage Order No. 9, § 12(A).....48
Industrial Welfare Commission, Wage Order No. 9, § 2(N).....50
